
TOWER HAMLETS 
BEST VALUE 

IMPROVEMENT BOARD
________________________________________________

Monday, 11 June 2018 at 6.00 p.m.
C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor)
Sir Steve Bullock (External Representative)
Alan Finch (Local Government Association)
Sir Alan Wood (Chair Tower Hamlets Childrens Services 

Improvement Board)
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
Sharon Godman (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Equality)
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 

for Housing Management & Performance)
Councillor Candida Ronald (Cabinet Member for Resources and the 

Voluntary Sector)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and 

Young People)
Councillor Abdal Ullah (Chair of Overveiw and Scrutiny Committee)

Contact for further enquiries:
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services,

Tel: 0207 364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov
Web: www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committees

Scan this code 
to your mobile 
phone to view 
Committee 
website.

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through t
[...]
.

4. Best Value Improvement Plan 2018-19 
Quarterly Report 

27 - 42

5. LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 43 - 50

6. Children's Social Care Improvement Plan 
update 

51 - 68

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  Please note that a Member’s DPIs includ
[...]
ital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 18/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT BOARD

HELD AT 6.05 P.M. ON MONDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Sir Steve Bullock (Member) (External Representative - THBVIB)
Alan Finch (Member) (Local Government Association)
Alan Wood (Member) (Chair, Children's Improvement Board)
Will Tuckley (Member) (Chief Executive)
Sharon Godman (Member) (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Partnerships)
Councillor Peter Golds (Member) (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor David Edgar (Member) (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs 
(Member)

(Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 
Services)

Councillor Dave Chesterton 
(Member)

(Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

Officers Present:

Heather Daley – (Divisional Director, HR & Transformation)
Janet Fasan – (Divisional Director, Legal)
Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer, 

Legal Services)
Afazul Hoque – (Interim Service Manager, Strategy, Policy & 

Performance)
Shazia Hussain – (Divisional Director, Customer Services)
Debbie Jones – (Corporate Director, Children's Services)
Ann Sutcliffe – (Acting Corporate Director, Place)
William Tompsett – (Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance 

Officer)
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sirajul Islam and an 
apology for lateness was received from Sir Steve Bullock.

Apologies for absence were also noted from the following officers: Zena 
Cooke, Corporate Director, Resources and Asmat Hussain, Corporate 
Director, Governance.

2. MINUTES 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 18/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2017 were approved as a 
correct record of proceedings.

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

VARY ORDER OF BUSINESS

Responding to a request, the Chair agreed to vary the order of business.  
Accordingly the Board discussed item 7 as the first item of business.  
Following this the Board resumed discussion of the items of business in the 
printed agenda order.  For ease of reference the items that were discussed 
are recorded in these minutes as set out in the agenda.

4. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2017-18 Q3 MONITORING REPORT 

The Acting Service Manager, Strategy, Policy & Performance presented a 
summary of the report that:

 Over 80% of the actions were either completed or on target to be 
achieved by the deadline.

 The results of the annual resident survey indicated residents’ 
perception of the council was improving - 79% said that they trust the 
Council.

 Work on the delivery of Community Hubs was progressing; one Hub 
was operational and three more were planned to be delivered in the 
next two years.

 Work on all elements of the forthcoming local elections continued to 
progress and the Council would take part in the Cabinet Office 
Enhanced Postal Voting Scheme pilot.

 Work was being undertaken on a new approach to community and third 
sector grants based on commissioning.  This was being developed in 
partnership with the local voluntary and community sector.

 In regard to organisational culture, a refreshed member/officer protocol 
and a revised whistleblowing policy had been approved by Council.  
Additionally a Core Value launch event had taken place with included 
activities to engage staff.

 A community plan was being developed through the Tower Hamlets 
Partnership to establish a joint vision and priorities.

The Board considered the progress reported on each of the themes in the
[...]
 IMPLEMENTATION 

The Senior Corporate and Governance Lawyer presented the report which 
provided an update to the Board on progress of the recommendations for 
further action arising from the Clear Up Project. 

The Board heard that, since its completion, Legal Services have acted to 
ensure that Project recommendations have been actioned; these were 
reported at paragraphs 3.6 - 3.8.  Action monitoring continues and is reported 
quarterly to the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team.

The Board:
 Noted the query raised by Councillor Golds in relation to case ref 

CU031 and that he would take up these concerns with the Chief 
Executive.

 Enquired whether the costs incurred in undertaking the Project could 
be made known to the Council.  Members were advised that officers 
would investigate if this type of data could be provided.

 Asked that any outstanding issues relating to Cabinet Members’ 
portfolios be circulated to the relevant Member.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted
2. That a summary would be brought to a future meeting.

Page 17



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 18/12/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

10

9. FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was presented and the Board Members were invited to 
suggest additions to the Plan via the Chief Executive or the Mayor.

The Board requested that the following matters be added to the agenda for 
discussion at the next meeting; ICT, Peer Review, Clear Up Project, and 
Children's Services Improvement Board.

RESOLVED

1. That the Forward Plan be noted.
2. That the above topics identified be brought for discussion at the 

next meeting.

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

Nil items

The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board

Page 18



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT BOARD

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Sir Steve Bullock (External Representative - THBVIB)
Alan Finch (Local Government Association)
Sir Alan Wood (Chair, Children's Improvement Board)
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
Sharon Godman (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Partnerships)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and 

Children's Services)
Councillor Dave Chesterton (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee)

Officers Present:

Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Adrian Gorst – (Divisional Director, IT)
Asmat Hussain – (Corporate Director, Governance and 

Monitoring Officer)
Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and Governance Legal 

Officer, Legal Services)
Debbie Jones – (Corporate Director, Children's Services)
William Tompsett – (Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance 

Officer)
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for lateness was received on behalf of Councillor Whitelock-
Gibbs.  

Councillors Edgar and Islam each submitted an apology for leaving early. 

The Board also noted an apology for lateness from Debbie Jones, Corporate 
Director for Children’s Services.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Page 19



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were deferred.

VARY ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair moved and it was agreed that the order of business be varied.  The 
business of the meeting was discussed in the following order: Item, 5, 6, 4, 7, 
8, 9 and 10.  For ease of reference the minutes are printed in the published 
agenda order.

4. BEST VALUE IMP
[...]
pace of progress.
 Issues of recruitment and retention and staff morale were factors 

important to achieving sustainable improvement.
 Partnership working had greatly improved.
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) had considered the matter of 

recruitment and noted that accommodation was an influencing factor.  
OSC recommended that the Council consider whether this factor 
should be further explored.

The Board asked:
 That officers explore how to make best use of partnership working by 

identifying services that they may deliver and which then will enable the 
Council to focus on driving forward improvements.

 That officers consider the date for the completion of the improvement 
programme and how the completion will be achieved in the next phase.

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made in delivering the children’s services 
improvement programme be noted.  

2. That the next steps in the improvement journey which will be updated 
on in the next report be noted.

3. That the actions arising from the discussion be referred onward and 
taken forward.

Page 24



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Action by:
D. Jones, Corporate Director, Children's Services

8. CLEAR UP PROJECT - RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTATION 

Corporate Director, Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report 
which provided the Board with an update on progress on the 
recommendations for further action arising out of the Clear Up Report.

The Board heard that the majority of actions recommended were now 
complete and therefore the projects to which the actions related were now 
closed.  Projects with actions outstanding relating to HR have been deferred 
until after the local elections.

The Board noted the progress reported.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

9. LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 

The Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer presented the report 
which informed the Board of the scoping of the Peer Challeng
[...]
t into the council’s position statement and supporting 
documents according to the enclosed timeline with particular reference 
to lead officers highlighted in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.5 be taken forward.

3. That Board Members commit to work with councillors, key officers and 
stakeholders to ensure attendance and participation in interviews and 
discussions with the LGA Peer Challenge Team during the on-site 
element of the Peer Challenge in the week commencing 18th June 
2018.

4. That the progress made with the preparation for the Peer Challenge 
and the revised timeline to delivering the Peer Challenge included in 
paragraph 3.6 be noted.

Action by:
William Tompsett, Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer

10. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board

Page 26



Page 1

Best Value Improvement Board
TITLE Author ITEM 

NO
Date

Best Value 
Improvement 
Plan 2018 – 19 
Quarter 1

Afazul Hoque,
Service Manager Strategy, Policy & 
Performance

11 June 18

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. This report provides an update on the delivery of the Council’s Best Value 
Improvement Plan for 2018. The report builds on last year’s updates and 
submissions to the Secretary of State and details actions remaining on the 
five areas of Communications, Property, Elections, Organisational Culture 
and Grants.

1.2. A total of 14 actions have been carried forward from the 2017/18 action plan 
and there are 43 deliverable milestones due for delivery this year.

1.3. The Directions from the Secretary of State for Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) requires the Council to submit 
quarterly update reports.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Board is asked to:
1. Consider and comment on the draft update report and revised milestone 

deadlines attached as Appendix 1
 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1. The Council as part of its final submission to the Secr
[...]
by the Secretary of State, who may seek 
an order in the High Court requiring the Council to remedy any breach.  In the 
circumstances, it is appropriate for the Peer Challenge to be undertaken.

Page 48



Page 7

10.5 Further, all the focuses of the Peer Challenge as set out in paragraph 3.2 of 
the report touch on core principles of good governance. It is therefore also 
sound from a good governance perspective for the Peer Challenge to be 
undertaken.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Best Value Improvement Board 
TITLE Author ITEM 

NO
Date

Children’s 
Services 
Improvement- 
progress report, 
Quarter 4 
2017/18

Charlotte Saini, Children’s Services 
Improvement Manager

11 June 2018

1 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on progress in delivering improvements to 
Children’s Services in response to the report published by Ofsted in April 2017 
which rated our services ‘inadequate’.   The Council’s improvement plan aims 
to achieve a standard of at least ‘good’ by April 2019, which is the minimum 
our children and families deserve.  The council has now had three monitoring 
visits from Ofsted. 

1.2 The most recent visit, on 1-2 May 2018, focused on vulnerable adolescents. In 
their feedback, Ofsted noted that:  

1.3 “Since the previous inspection and the monitoring visit in December 2017, 
there has been a substantial improvement in the quality of practice with this 
group of exploited children and their families. The recent co-location of key 
staff and the creation of a dedicated, authoratitive, multi-agency exploitation 
team is very effective in responding quickly to high risk situations. A renewed 
focus on children as victims of exploitation rather than criminalising their 
behaviour is leading to an enhanced understanding of their circumstances and 
analysis of risk. Social workers now have a better understanding of children’s 
lived experience. Together with partner agencies, they are increasingly diligent 
in their attempts to work with and support these young people and their 
brothers and sisters.”

1.4 Ofsted also stated that while social work practice remains variable across 
some teams, increasingly, overall vulnerable adolescents receive higher levels 
of support and intervention. This was noted as a “discernible difference to the 
previous poor practice and [indicates] a noteworthy change in culture in 
frontline social work.” This is encouraging, however, we cannot be complacent, 
and we understand that we need to continue and embed the improvement 
journey and in doing so address specifically the challenges that Ofsted noted: 
recruitment and retention and the effective implementation of the revised Early 
Help strategy.

1.5 In summary, Ofsted stated that: “The evidence gathered during this visit has 
identified substantial, but very recent improvements in the quality of multi-
agency and social work practice for vulnerable adolescents and their families. 
This is extremely encouraging given the particularly complex challenges 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6.



Page 2

involved in this work. Political leaders and managers are demonstrating 
considerable determination and commitment to embedding and sustaining 
these changes, while simultaneously addressing the areas of poor practice.”

1.6 The body of this report includes commentary on progress in the four themes of 
our improvement plan at the end of the fourth quarter of our improvement 
programme. 

1.7 Whilst we are making progress in embedding the changes that have been 
made over the first year of our improvement programme, giving us a firm 
foundation for improvement, there remain challenges to ensuring that the 
service improves to meet a ‘good’ inspection standard and sustains this 
improvement.  The focus in the final stage of the Improvement Plan (April 
2018-April 2019) is to build on the progress made so that further improvement 
is achieved and sustained.  

2     2     RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Best Value Improvement Board is recommended to: 

 Note the progress made in delivering the children’s services 
improvement programme.  

 Note the next steps in the improvement journey which will be updated 
on in the next report.  

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 In April 2017, Ofsted published its report rating our services for children in 
need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers and 
the local safeguarding children board ‘inadequate’ overall (but with some 
areas requiring improvement.)  Subsequently, Cabinet agreed an 
improvement plan on 27th June 2017 which was subsequently agreed by 
the Department for Education and Ofsted.  

3.2 The improvement plan responds directly to the 15 recommendations 
identified in the Ofsted inspection report. It is an operational tool used by 
managers and frontline staff to drive our improvement activity which, 
crucially, focuses on the impact changes will have on vulnerable children. 
It is monitored and updated on a monthly basis by the Children’s Services 
Improvement operational board, chaired by the Director of Children’s 
Services, and every 2 months by our independently chaired Improvement 
Board. The Mayor, Chief Executive, Cabinet Member and Director of 
Children’s Services meet fortnightly to review and address key issues and 
challenges. Quarterly updates are reported to Cabinet, Best Value 
Programme Board and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This fourth 
update report details progress made between January 2018 and the end 
of March 2018. 

Page 52



Page 3

3.3 In July 2017 the Department for Education (DfE) appointed Lincolnshire 
and Islington councils as our Improvement Partners (IPs). The role of the 
IPs is to support us in our improvement journey by acting as external 
expert advisors.  They provide regular reports on progress which are 
shared with the DfE.   The focus of their support is in the following areas 
where they have specific expertise that the council can learn from: 

 Early help

[...]
tion 149 Equality Act 2010, namely it 
must have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under the 
Equality Act 2010, the need to advance equality of opportunity and to 
foster good relations between persons who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	BVIB mins 19.03.18

	4. Best Value Improvement Plan 2018-19 Quarterly Report
	Appendix 1 BVIP Quarter 1 Actions and Milestones

	5. LGA Corporate Peer Challenge
	6. Children's Social Care Improvement Plan update



Minutes of the meeting


TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 11/06/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT BOARD

HELD AT 6.03 P.M. ON MONDAY, 11 JUNE 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, LONDON 
E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) Executive Mayor
Sir Steve Bullock External Representative - THBVIB
Alan Finch Local Government Association
Will Tuckley Chief Executive
Councillor Peter Golds Leader of the Conservative Group
Councillor Sirajul Islam Deputy Mayor for Housing (Statutory 

Deputy Mayor)
Councillor Candida Ronald Cabinet Member for Resources and the 

Voluntary Sector
Councillor Danny Hassell Cabinet Member for Children, Schools 

and Young People
Councillor Abdal Ullah Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

Officers Present:

Zena Cooke – Corporate Director, Resources
Debbie Jones – Corporate Director, Children's
Afazul Hoque – Interim Service Manager, Strategy, Policy & 

Performance
Daniel Kerr – Strategy, Policy & Performance Officer
Sam Nair – Team Manager- Children with Disabilities Team
Antonella Burgio – Democratic Services

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Board Members Sir Alan Wood and 
Sharon Godman.

The Board also and a noted an apology for absence from Nancy Meehan 
Interim Divisional Director, Children's Social Care.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 11/06/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings were approved as a correct record of 
proceedings.  

4. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2018-19 QUARTERLY REPORT 

The Acting Service Manager Strategy Policy and Performance presented the 
report which provided an update on the delivery of actions in the Best Value 
Improvement Plan.  Updates were reported in each of the five areas/themes 
specified in the Secretary of State Directions of 2017.  The Board noted that 
at the year 2017-18 over 80% of the milestones had been delivered and this 
report provides updates against the outstanding milestones for each of the 
themes.

Elections
Much preparatory work had been done and a robust delivery framework 
established for the delivery of the borough mayoral and local elections.  There 
had been extensive collaboration with Police around training, arrangements at 
polling stations and at the Count.  Additionally the Council had participated in 
the Cabinet Office Postal Vote Pilot.

Analysis of data from Postal Vote Pilot and review data and feedback of the 
elections will be used to inform future elections. 
Communications
All milestones have been achieved except the implementation of a new 
Council intranet, however work on this was progressing.  Additionally the 
Communications Team had been shortlisted for three Public Relations and 
Communications Association awards for their work on two campaigns and 
also for Team of the Year.

Property
The schedule of Community Hubs to be brought into service had been revised 
to mitigate delays in the implementation of Raines House as the borough’s 
second Community Hub. This was due to delays incurred relating to its listed 
building status.  The Council intended to re-focus towards the delivery of other 
Hub sites to ensure the impacts on implementation of the Community Hubs 
programme were reduced.

Grants
Achievements included completion of a review of the Third Sector Team, and 
development of a new compact.  Additionally work has progressed to develop 
a community commissioning framework and a new grants policy.

Organisational Culture
Achievements included a review of the Constitution, including member-officer 
protocols, and Member codes of conduct.  Staff had been involved in work to 
develop new corporate values to deliver excellence under the theme of 
TOWER Values.  Additionally the Mayor had re-established the Tower 



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 11/06/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Hamlets Partnership Executive Group and significant work has been to 
develop a single vision and priorities for the borough. 

During discussion, the Board considered the data provided and received the 
following information in response to questions:

The re-establishment of the Tower Hamlets Partnership affirmed the Council's 
intention to work together with its strategic partners.  There had been 
meetings between Chief Officers to establish the vision and priorities around 
five themes; “strong resilient and safer communities, building a stronger, 
inclusive and fairer borough, good jobs and employment, better health and 
wellbeing and better deal for young people”.

The challenges of delivering the local elections in 2018 had been met.  
Extensive and detailed preparations had been undertaken in all aspects of the 
delivery from prevention of identity fraud at registration to arrangements and 
procedures at Polling Stations and at the Count.  These were underpinned by 
a comprehensive training programme which had been delivered to elections 
staff and Police.  Feedback had been received and would be used towards 
future improvements. Some issues around counting of ballots had arisen 
during the Count and these had been addressed immediately and rectified 
proactively.  It was suggested that the Council explore whether scanning 
equipment owned by the Greater London Authority might be loaned to the 
Council at future Counts to mitigate the disadvantages of manual counting.  
The Board considered the request and noted that both electronic and manual 
voting systems had their respective advantages and disadvantages; however 
the counting of single votes was significantly improved.  The Board noted that 
actions arising out of the poll were being pursued.

RESOLVED:

1. That the update and revised milestones as attached at appendix 1 be 
noted.

2. That the comments of the Board be noted. 

5. LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 

The Acting Service Manager Strategy Policy and Performance presented the 
report.  The Board noted:

 The summary of the review arrangements.
 The membership of the Peer review team.
 The schedule of interviews with Councillors staff and stakeholders.
 The challenger process as outlined in Section 5 of the report.
 The themes for review as set out in section 3.2 and 3.3 of the report.

The Board noted:
 Feedback from the Peer Team had been received that arrangements 

for the review were satisfactory.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 11/06/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 That the Council’s intention was to demonstrate that it wished to build 
on learning and embed a culture of improvement into the organisation 
into the future. 

 The credentials of the Peer Team and the experience these will bring 
to the review.

A request was made that the position statement be shared with Board 
Members.

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made with preparations for the peer challenge as 
outlined in the report and presentation be noted.

2. That the position statement be shared with Board Members.

Action by:  A Hoque, Acting Service Manager Strategy Policy and 
Performance

6. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 

The Chair welcomed the new Cabinet Member for Children Schools and 
Young People.  He thanked the outgoing Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and acknowledged the work she had undertaken in providing 
leadership to address the findings of the inspection.  He also acknowledged   
the work done by the Interim Divisional Director for Children's Social Services 
in this regard.

The Corporate Director, Children's presented the report which provided an 
update on progress in delivering improvements to children's social services in 
response to the OFSTED inspection report of April 2017.  The Board was 
informed that:

 The report provided an update on progress against the 15 
recommendations identified in the OFSTED inspection report.

 The service had entered the second phase of the improvement 
programme that had been established in response to the inspection 
and its aim was to achieve continuous improvement.

 OFSTED had conducted a visit in May 2018 and out of this had 
indicated that, since its visit in December 2017, there had been 
substantial improvement in the quality of practice relating to exploited 
children and their families.  OFSTED noted that:
 A dedicated multiagency team had been established to respond 

quickly to situations.
 Overall, vulnerable adolescents were receiving higher levels of 

support.
 There had been a change in culture in frontline social work.

 OFSTED were encouraged by the improvements evidenced in the 
quality of multiagency and social work practice for vulnerable 
adolescents and their families



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 11/06/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The Corporate Director advised that, while the exceptional progress made 
had given encouragement, the Service need to ensure that the challenges of 
sustaining the improvements that had been achieved and the challenges 
around staff recruitment and retention would need to be met.

The Member for Children, Schools and Young People informed the Board:
 That a there had been induction training as part of the Member learning 

and development programme to support elected Members to deliver 
their roles and responsibilities around safeguarding children.  Further 
training was also included in the programme.

 That the Council faced challenges in meeting its sufficiency duty under 
the Children Act 1989 to ensure that accommodation within authority's 
area met the needs of the children in the care of the Council.

 That that he was keeping the IT infrastructure under observation to 
ensure that this did not act as a barrier to document access for social 
workers.  

The Board:
 Acknowledged that addressing the areas of recruitment and retention 

was a long-term matter.
 Noted that, as part of the council's ongoing IT infrastructure 

improvements, it was planned that Framework-i social services 
casework management system would be implemented; this would 
provide a better IT interface.

The Chair thanked officers for their work and achievements. 

The Board considered the report and information provided and in discussion:
 Noted, in relation to the Council’s aim to becoming a recruiter of choice 

that much work had been done around recruitment.  This had been 
evidenced in a good reduction of staff turnover rates which had fallen 
from 26% to 19%.  However recruitment and retention was not solely 
influenced by salaries offered but on the ‘offer’ as a whole including 
learning and development and workloads.  

 Noted that the service was moving towards restorative methods of 
social work where an holistic model was adopted as well as favourable 
rates of pay; this also influenced recruitment models.  Turnover rate 
remained a factor for the Council even though most agency staff 
currently engaged had been with the Council for some time and 
brought a good range of skills to the service.

 Noted an advice from the Corporate Director that OFSTED had 
reported that there was evidence of a change of culture.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress made in delivering the children's services 
improvement programme be noted.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 11/06/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

2. That the next steps in the improvement journey which will be updated 
in the next report be noted

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

The Board noted:
 That the period of the Secretary of State’s directions would conclude 

on 30 September 2018.
 The Mayor stated he was keen to establish a Cabinet led Performance 

and Improvement Board to continue driving improvements across the  
the Council following the conclusion of the directions.

The meeting ended at 6.55 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board


